investors, the Credit Union may be required to repurchase the loan or indemnify the respective entity for losses due to

breaches of these representations and warranties.  The Credit Union does not currently recognize a liability for estimated

losses related to these representations and warranties due to the fact that repurchase is not probable and estimable as

evidenced by its significantly low repurchase history.

51

2022 ANNUAL REPORT   |   PENFED CREDIT UNION

Servicing

The Credit Union retains servicing rights on loans transferred in sale transactions. Servicing rights assets are recognized at fair

value on the date of sale and thereafter when the benefits of servicing the sold loans exceeds adequate compensation.

Actual and expected loan constant prepayment rates (CPR), discount rates, servicing costs and other economic factors

are considered in determining the servicing rights fair value. The servicing rights valuation is sensitive to interest rate and

prepayment risk.

The table below discloses a sensitivity analysis of the hypothetical effect on fair value of servicing rights as a result of a 100-

200 basis point decline/increase in the 10-year US Treasury:

Weighted-Average

Servicing Rights Assumptions

  December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Prepayment speed (CPR) 8.6 10.5

Projected life (Years) 7.6 6.6

Discount rate 6.96% 8.39%

Hypothetical Effect on

Servicing Rights Fair Value

  2022 2021

December 31 Servicing rights fair value  $   273,196   $   169,560

Change in fair value from:

 -100 bp decline in 10 year US Treasury   (13,140)   (33,692)

 -200 bp decline in 10 year US Treasury   (34,454)   (85,276)

 +100 bp increase in 10 year US Treasury   8,131   18,719

 +200 bp increase in 10 year US Treasury   13,310   29,011

The Credit Union earns servicing and other ancillary fees for its role as servicer. The Credit Union’s servicing revenue is

included in fees and charges in the consolidated statements of income. During the years ended December 31, 2022 and

2021, the Credit Union received $12,505 and $5,335, respectively, of late charges, which are included in fees and charges

in the consolidated statements of income.

The Credit Union’s responsibilities as servicer typically include collecting and remitting monthly principal and interest

payments, maintaining escrow deposits, performing loss mitigation and foreclosure activities, and in certain instances,